P.O. Box 7073 Amagansett, NY 11930



Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of East Hampton 631-267-8688

trustees@ehamptonny.gov www.ehtrustees.com

ADOPTED: December 11, 2023

#### **TRUSTEE RESOLUTION #2023-38**

# **RESOLUTION PROHIBITING THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY NEW RESIDENTIAL DOCKS, FIXED OR FLOATING IN THE ENTIRETY OF THREE MILE HARBOR.**

The following resolution was offered by: Francis J. Bock

**WHEREAS**, by Resolution #22 of 1984 the Trustees adopted a policy prohibiting the construction of any new piers, docks, fixed or floating in Georgica Pond, including Georgica Cove, Wainscott Pond, Hook Pond, and Northwest Creek, and;

WHERAS, by Resolution #22a of 1984 the Trustees amended Resolution #22 of 1984 to include Napeague Harbor and by Resolution #22b of 1984 to amend Resolution #22 of 1984 to include Accabonac Harbor and Hand Creek, and;

WHEREAS, by Resolution #157 of 1987 the Trustees amended Resolution #22 of 1984 to include the portion of Three Mile Harbor lying South of the line extending from the northeast corner of Suffolk County Tax Map Parcel #300-92-6-1 (on the west side of Three Mile Harbor) eastward to the northwest corner of Suffolk County Tax Map Parcel #300-94-6-1 (on the east side of Three Mile Harbor at the south end of Will Curl Highway), and;

WHERAS, after a two-year moratorium which included a comprehensive Trustee dock inventory, a public hearing, and Truste review and deliberation on the matter, the Trustees have determined that the remaining portion of Three Mile Harbor extending northward above the aforementioned line should also have the protection afforded by this dock prohibition policy, and;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that from this date henceforth any construction of new residential piers, docks, fixed or floating is prohibited in the entirety of Three Mile Harbor.

#### Dated: December 11, 2023

# BY ORDER OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE FREEHOLDERS AND COMMONALTY OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON.

### FRANCIS J. BOCK, CLERK OF THE TRUSTEES

**Mover**: David Cataletto **Second**: Susan McGraw-Keber *A Roll Call vote requested by Francis Bock.*  P.O. Box 7073 Amagansett, NY 11930



**Trustees** of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the **Town of East Hampton**  631-267-8688

trustees@ehamptonny.gov www.ehtrustees.com

ADOPTED: December 11, 2023

## Roll Call Votes:

John Aldred	YES
Francis J. Bock	YES
David Cataletto	YES
Ben Dollinger	NO
Tim Garneau	YES
Jim Grimes	NO
Susan McGraw-Keber	YES
Bill Taylor	YES

The motion was passed and adopted with six (6) YAYS and two (2) NAYS.